t [GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS IN NEW DELHI
WITHOUT ELECTRICITY

*833. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for WORKS, HOUSING AND SuPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) the categories of the persons who occupy the Government buildings in New Delhi which are not provided with electricity;
and

(b) the reasons for not electricity to these buildings?] t{THE MINISTER FOR WORKS,
HOUSING AND SUPPLY (SARDAR SWARAN
SINGH) : (a) and (b). Only the quarters of Class IV and work-charged staff remained unelectrifled. The electrification of even these quarters is now in progress. |
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11 PRODUCTION BY SMALL-SCALE MATCH
FACTORIES

*834. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) how many small-scale match factories were working in the country by the end of the year 1954;

(b) what is the capacity of production of these small-scale match factories and what percentage of the total production of the country is produced by these factories; and
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(c) what are the means adopted by

Government to protect the small-scale match factories?]
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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI N.
KANTINGO) : (a) Reported to be about 180.

(b) Production capacity of small scale units is difficult to assess. These units, however, produce about 35 per cent, of the total match production in India.

(c) Small-scale units enjoy preferential ‘
rates of excise duty.]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That will do.

SHRI S. MAHANTY: Is it a fact that about 90 per cent, of the total match production is concentrated in one foreign concern, Wimco?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: It is not 90 per cent.;
it is near about 60 per cent.

SHRI S. MAHANTY: May I know how these small-scale match factories will get protection in view of the fact that this one unit produces more than 60 per cent?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: Because efforts have not been made earlier to give incentive to small producers, but incentives are now being given and with the operation of marketing I schemes and with preferential rates of excise duty, the small scale units-
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will be able to stand on their own legs.

SHRI S. MAHANTY: In view of the fact that small units cannot compete with Wimco both in production and in price what steps do Government propose to restrict the production of Wimco for giving protection to the small-scale factories?

SHRI N. KANUNGQO: I do not agree with the inference contained in the first part of the question. The small-scale units, with proper organisation and marketing facilities, can compete.

SHRI T. V. KAMALASWAMY: Has any small-scale match factory been closed down in the past two years?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: Some have closed down in the past but not in recent months.

DR. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND: In that case why did the Government curtail the production of cotton textiles in order to give protection and incentive to khadi industry?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is question.

another

Dr. SHrRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND:
Same principle, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The principle is the same in all cases.
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SHRI S. MAHANTY: How many small-scale factories are still left to be closed down?
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t [EXPORT OF "AMLA™ AND ""BAHEKA™

*835. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for COMMERCE ANI> INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what quantities of, and the countries to which, amla and bahera used for manufacturing fast colours are exported;

(b) the total quantity and value of amla and bahera exported in the years 1950, 1951,
1952, 1953 and 1954; and

(c) the names of the industries and the factories in India where amla and bahera are consumed?]
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ffTHE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
COMMERCE AnND INDUSTRY (SHRI N.
KANUNGO): (a) and (b). Exports of amla and bahera are not recorded separately in Sea-borne Trade Accounts.

(c) Precise and complete information is not available.]

*836. [For answer, vide col. 6346 infra.]

